
 
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held as a REMOTE MEETING VIA ZOOM on WEDNESDAY, 30 
SEPTEMBER 2020 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for 
the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 23rd July 2020. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01223) 752548 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01223) 752548 
 

3. CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

To provide a summary and update of completed or ongoing complaints received 
regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 
since the start of the year. 

 
Contact Officer: L Jablonska - (01480) 388004 
 

4. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
To consider a report by the Member Support Assistant on the Code of Conduct 
and Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

 
Contact Officer: S Miller - (01480) 388537 
 

5. REVIEW OF FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY 2019/20 (Pages 23 - 34) 
 

To consider a report by the Corporate Fraud Manager containing a summary of 
the activity of the Council’s Corporate Fraud Team in 2019/20, including the 
number of investigations undertaken, types of investigation and the value of the 
fraud identified.  

 
Contact Officer: L Martin - (01480) 388861 



 
6. WHISTLEBLOWING (POLICY, GUIDANCE AND CONCERNS RECEIVED) 

(Pages 35 - 46) 
 

To consider a report by the Acting Internal Audit Manager on the outcome of a 
review of the Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance and on the allegations received 
under the Policy in the year ending March 2020. 

 
Contact Officer: D Moss - (01480) 388475 
 

7. SINGLE TENDER AWARDS (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

To receive a report on the single tenders/quotes approved by Heads of 
Service/Assistant Directors. 

 
Contact Officer: J Andrews/T Evans - (01480) 388116/07729 479446 
 

8. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 51 - 
52) 

 
To receive the Corporate Governance Committee Progress Report. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01223) 752548 
 

9. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - SPECIAL MEETING  
 

To note that a special meeting of the Committee will be held on Wednesday 25th 
November 2020 at 7:00pm as a remote meeting. The meeting will consider the 
approval of the 2019/20 final accounts. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01223) 752548 
 

22 day of September 2020 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


Please contact Habbiba Peacey, Democratic Services Officer, Tel: (01223) 
752548 / email: Habbiba.Peacey@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a 
general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom on Thursday, 23 July 2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
 

Councillors S M Burton, E R Butler, Dr P L R Gaskin, 
K P Gulson, P Kadewere, H V Masson, L W McGuire, 
J P Morris, R J West and Mrs S R Wilson. 
 

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor D A Giles. 

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER 
 
Prior to commencement of the meeting the Chairman informed the Committee 
that Mr David Harwood, Internal Audit Manager had left the Council’s 
employment at the end of March 2020 after 22 and a half years of service. 
  
On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman expressed appreciation to Mr 
Harwood for his hard work, support and contribution to the Committee and 
wished him well for the future. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 22nd January and 17th 
June 2020 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

6 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20  
 
(Mr Suresh Patel, Ernst & Young LLP, was in attendance for consideration 
of this item). 
 
The Committee received a report by the Chief Financial Officer (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached the Council’s External 
Audit Plan 2019/20, which had been produced by the Council’s External 
Auditors, Ernst & Young LLP. 
 
In introducing the report, Mr S Patel drew Members’ attention to the overview of 
the 2019/20 audit strategy and highlighted the new additional risk in relation to 
the Internal Audit Service in respect of resources and service delivery. Reference 
was also made to the impact of COVID-19 upon the preparation of the final 
accounts and auditing process. The Committee’s attention was also drawn to the 
risks around Property, Plant and Equipment Valuations and Pension Liability 
Valuations where it was noted that both were regarded as inherent risks which 

Page 5 of 52

Agenda Item 1



 

had not changed when compared to the previous year. Finally, the Committee’s 
attention was drawn to the proposed audit timeline which included a timetable of 
communication and deliverables as well as the proposed audit scale fee of 
£66,200 for 2019/20.  
 
In acknowledging the challenges around the completion of audit work whilst 
working from home and in discussing the scale of audit fees, the Committee was 
informed that the latter was subject to national discussions at Public Sector Audit 
Appointments. Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
  
(a)  that the content of the External Audit Plan 2019/20 as attached as an 

Appendix to the report now submitted be noted; and 
  
(b)  that the timetable for reports and updates to the Committee as set out in 

paragraph 4.6 of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

7 DRAFT 2019/20 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Financial Officer (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the process for finalising and 
publishing the Council’s Annual Financial Report for 2019/20. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer confirmed the position with regards to the unaudited 
accounts and reported that owing to the current situation with the COVID-19 
pandemic, the normal statutory deadline had moved from 31st July 2020 to 30th 
November 2020. Attention was drawn to the key financial highlights, where it was 
noted that the Council had achieved an underspend of £0.265m against a budget 
of £17.157m and that General Fund Reserves had been maintained at 15% of 
net expenditure. Furthermore, the Committee were encouraged to note that 
£14.678m had been delivered in acquisitions as part of the Commercial 
Investment Strategy and that Business Rates growth within the Enterprise Zone 
of £0.638m had been achieved. 
 
Having commended Officers for the financial achievements made, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Unaudited Annual Financial Report as attached as Appendix A of 
the report now submitted be approved; and  
 

(b) that the Notice of Publication as attached at Appendix B of the report now 
submitted be approved. 

 
8 INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20  

 
In compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standard, the Committee 
gave consideration to the Internal Audit Service Annual Report and opinion by 
the Acting Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book). 
  

Page 6 of 52



 

The Assistant Director, Corporate Services drew Members’ attention to the Audit 
Opinion for 2019/20 which gives “adequate assurance” of the control 
environment. Owing to decreased resources in the team, a limited number of 
audits had been undertaken across the council, which limits the contributary 
evidence, but not the offered opinion. 
 
Matters discussed included the outcomes of the customer satisfaction surveys, 
the impact of COVID-19 upon lone working and risk management, the need to 
address the resourcing issue within the Internal Audit Team and the three “red” 
or “high risk” actions which had been identified from audits undertaken over the 
year. In terms of the latter, the Committee acknowledged the difficulties in the 
past of ensuring audit actions were completed by services in a timely manner. 
The Chairman commented that the matter would continue to be raised at future 
meetings until improvements had been made. 
 
In acknowledging the resourcing issues within the Internal Audit Team and 
following a question raised by a Member seeking assurances that all statutory 
standards would be fully maintained in the future, the Assistant Director, 
Corporate Services advised that priority would be accorded to delivering value 
for money and addressing the resourcing issues within the team. Whereupon, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 

  
(a)    that the content of the report now submitted be noted; and 
  
(b)   that the Acting Internal Audit Manager’s opinion be taken into account 

when considering the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20. 
 

9 APPROVAL FOR PUBLICATION OF THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Corporate Director (People) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book), the Committee were reminded of the 
statutory requirement to produce an Annual Governance Statement which was 
required as part of the process to approve the final accounts. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the main themes within the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2019/20 which were noted as follows: 
 

 Housing affordability  

 Morbidity/Growing number of years of ill health  

 Wider economic environment  

 Skills level and educational attainment  

 Partner agency operational pressures  

 Environmental pressures and sustainability challenges 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Annual Governance Statement as attached as Appendix A of the 

report now submitted be approved and that the Executive Leader and 

Page 7 of 52



 

Managing Director be authorised to sign the Statement on behalf of the 
Council. 

 
10 CODE OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2020/21  

 
The Committee received and noted a report by the Chief Financial Officer (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the outcome of the 
annual review of the Code of Financial Management which is included within the 
Council’s Constitution. 
 
Having been advised that only minor changes had been made and in noting that 
the Finance Governance Board had now been replaced by the Operations Senior 
Leadership Team, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that Council be recommended to endorse the Code of Financial 
Management as attached as Appendix 1 of the report now submitted. 

 
11 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Acting Internal Audit Manager (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the planned Internal Audit 
coverage for the second half of the 2020/21 year covering the period October 
2020 to March 2021. 
 
Having been assured that risk-based plans had been established to determine 
the priorities of the internal audit activities over the six month period and in noting 
the breadth of work to be undertaken by the team whilst being mindful of the 
current resource constraints, the Committee 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Internal Audit Plan for the period October 2020 to March 2021 be 

approved. 
 

12 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Acting Internal Audit Manager (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was appended the 
Committee’s draft Annual Report to Council for the year ending 31st March 2020. 
  
Having had their attention drawn to the low return of skills and training needs 
assessment forms from Committee Members, it was agreed that the matter be 
raised at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
  

(a)  that the Corporate Governance Committee Annual Report to Council for 
the year ending 31st March 2020 be approved for submission to the 
Council; and 

  

Page 8 of 52



 

(b)  that the Chairman of the Committee be authorised to approve any 
amendments to the Report. 

 
13 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to any decisions taken at 
previous meetings. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 9 of 52



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Code of Conduct Complaints – Update 

 
Meeting/Date:  Corporate Governance Committee – 30th 

September 2020 

 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor R Fuller, Executive Leader 
 
Report by: Elections and Democratic Services Manager & 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report provides Members with an update on complaints cases regarding 
alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct. The Committee is responsible for 
maintaining high standards of conduct by Members of the District and Town and 
Parish Councils, for monitoring operation of the Code of Conduct and for 
considering the outcome of investigations in the event of breaches of the Code. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Committee is requested to note the progress of any outstanding 
complaints and the conclusion of cases resolved since the meeting in 
March 2020. 
 
 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

Page 11 of 52

Agenda Item 3



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary and update of 

completed or ongoing complaints received regarding alleged breaches of 
the Code of Conduct under the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the 
year. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 In accordance with the functions of the Committee, this report seeks to 

provide a summary of the current position in relation to the Code of 
Conduct complaints since the last meeting. 

 
2.2 At the meeting of the Committee on 13th September 2017, Members 

requested that this report be submitted on a quarterly basis and to 
include categories of the Code of Conduct cases to enable feedback to 
be given to Town and Parish Councils should similar themes emerge on 
the nature of the complaints to enable further training to be arranged. 

 
3. ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 Details of allegations/complaints in relation to the Code of Conduct have 

been outlined in the table below. Specific detailed information regarding 
the complaint has not been provided as this may be prejudicial to the 
conduct of the ongoing complaints process and to protect the identity of 
councillors who may not have breached the Code of Conduc
[...]
me/Job Title: Lisa Jablonska, Elections and Democratic Services Manager & 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Tel No:   (01480) 388004 
Email:   lisa.jablonska@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Page 13 of 52

mailto:lisa.jablonska@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Update on Code of Conduct and Register of 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 
Meeting/Date:  Corporate Governance Committee – 30th 

September 2020 

 
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor R Fuller, Executive Leader 

 
Report by:   Member Support Assistant 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All Wards 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Monitoring Officer has a duty to establish and maintain a register of 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs). This report provides the Committee with 
details of the current level of returns by Town and Parish Councillors and by 
District Councillors. It also contains a breakdown of the adoption by Town and 
Parish Councils of Codes of Conduct. 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Committee is requested to consider and comment on the report. 
 
 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

Page 15 of 52

Agenda Item 4



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011 requires the Monitoring Officer to 

establish and maintain a register of disclosable pecuniary or other 
interests of Members of the District Council. In addition, the District 
Council is responsible for maintaining the Register for Town and Parish 
Councils. The register is open for inspection at the District Council’s 
offices and published on the District Council’s website. Where a Town or 
Parish Council has a website, the District Council is required to provide 
that Council with the information necessary to enable it to publish their 
current register on its own website. Information in respect of the DPIs of 
each Town and Parish Council is presented in Appendix 1. 

 

1.2 Each Town and Parish Council also has a duty to adopt a Code of 

[...]
y   X   

71 Yelling  X   

 Totals 57 12 2 

 

Page 22 of 52



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Review of Fraud Investigation Activity 2019/20 
 
Meeting/Date:  Corporate Governance Committee - 30 Sept 2020  
 
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Resources  
 
Report by:  Corporate Fraud Manager 

 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy sets out a requirement that a 
report shall be submitted on an annual basis to the Corporate Governance 
Committee detailing the work that has been undertaken by the Corporate Fraud 
Team (CFT).     
 
During 2019/20, the CFT:  
 

 Received 546 referrals 

 Investigated and closed 348 cases and identified fraud valued at 
£671,310 

 Recovered 6 social housing properties with two more pending 

 Carried out 5 prosecutions 

 Administered 147 Council Tax Penalties giving an income of £10k 

 Administered 4 Administrative Penalties giving an income of £3.5k 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Corporate Governance Committee is invited to comment on the contents of 
this report which details the work that has been undertaken by the Corporate 
Fraud Team during 2019/2020. 

Public 
Key Decision - No  

 

Page 23 of 52

Agenda Item 5



 

1.        PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the activity of the Council’s CFT in 

2019/20 including the number of investigations undertaken, types of 
investigation and the value of the fraud identified. 

 

2.        BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The CFT plays a key role in ensuring that the Council meets its 
requirements under the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy (AFCS) 2018-
2021 by providing a comprehensive fraud service across the whole of the 
Council. The AFCS sets out the requirement for the Corporate Leadership 
Team to approve an annual business plan that sets out the priorities for 
the team.  The priorities are based on the level of risk facing specific 
s
[...]
lso accounts for the increase 
in penalties issued. Under Council Tax Legislation a penalty of £70.00 
per year of incorrect SPD award can be applied directly to the liability 
account.  
 

3.3 The number of properties recovered has increased from last year due to 
successful collaboration with local Housing Associations. The CFT’s work 
with Places for People has increased significantly due to the hard work 
the team has put in and the housing officers now having a better 
understanding of our work and the implications and impact Tenancy 
Fraud has on their residents and the wider community. 

 
3.4 The CFT issues press releases in respect of successful prosecutions 

where it is appropriate to highlight the consequences of committing fraud 
against the Council.  

 

3.5 The CFT also acts as the Single Point of Contact (SPOC) providing the 
DWP with information regarding Housing Benefit claims.  In the last year 
over 101 Local Authority Information Exchange Form (LAIEF) were 
received and responded to in addition to dealing with numerous requests 
for further information.    

 

3.6  The Corporate Fraud Manager is the Council’s Coordinating Officer for 
the  
 Regulatory Investigatory Powers Act which deals with Directed 
Surveillance and Communications Data requests. It is a requirement of 
the Council’s Covert Surveillance (RIPA) Policy and Procedure that a 
report is made annually to CGC on any activity undertaken in line with 
the policy.  In 2019/2020, HDC made three applications for Directed 
Surveillance regarding fly tipping matters and the deployment of covert 
cameras and one application for Communications Data also regarding fly 
tipping matters to ascertain subscriber and address information. All 
Communications Data requests were made via the National Anti-Fraud 
Network (NAFN).  

Page 25 of 52



 
4.         KEY IMPACTS / RISKS 

 

4.1 The Council is constantly at risk of fraudulent activity against its services 
and so the presence of the CFT 
[...]
33 of 52



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Whistleblowing (Policy, Guidance and Concerns 
Received) 

 
Meeting/Date:  Corporate Governance Committee – 30th 

September 2020  
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Resources and 

Corporate Services 
 
Report by:   Deborah Moss, Acting Audit Manager 
 
Wards affected:  All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The purpose of whistleblowing law is to protect individuals who make ‘protected’ 
disclosures of wrongdoings in the public interest without fear of reprisals from 
their employer. 
 
The Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance have been reviewed and it is 
recommended that they remain unchanged with the exception of updating one 
postholder. The outcome of this review will be included in the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance. The Policy and Guidance are included within the 
Councils’ Code of Conduct. 
 
Only Council employees, contractors or suppliers providing services under a 
contract to the Council are classified by law as whistleblowers. There have been 
seven whistleblowing allegations received during 2019/20 that related to 
disclosures received internally from staff. An additional 5 disclosures have been 
received throughout the year from members of the public, none of these relating 
to allegations about staff, and these do not come under whistleblowing rules. 
The whistleblowing allegations have not resulted in any heightened risk or 
concern that needs to be brought to the Committee’s attention. 
 
  
Recommendation: 
 
The Committee is invited to comment on the contents of this report and to 
acknowledge the annual review of the Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance as 
still fit for purpose.  

Public 

Key Decision - No  

Page 35 of 52

Agenda Item 6



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To confirm to the Committee the number of whistleblowing allegations 

received in the year, both internally and from members of the public
[...]
n we will discuss this with you.  In some circumstances, especially if the 
Police are involved, we may be legally obliged to disclose your identity without 
your consent. Again, we will discuss this with you.   
 
If you feel that you have suffered detriment or been in any way disadvantaged 
because you have raised a concern then you must let us know.  We will take 
action to protect you as long as we believe that your concern was raised in the 
public interest and that you have not intentionally provided us with false 
information.  
 

FURTHER INFORMATION AND ADVICE  

 
If you want further information or advice about whistleblowing then please 
contact either: 
 
Deborah Moss, Acting Internal Audit Manager    01480 388475 
or  
Oliver Morley, Corporate Director (People)    01480 388103 
 
End.  
 
 
 
Version: September 2020. Reviewed annually. 

Page 45 of 52

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/blowing-the-whistle-list-of-prescribed-people-and-bodies--2
tel:01223394400
tel:01480388103


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  Single Tender Awards 
 
Meeting/Date:  Corporate Governance Committee – 30th 

September 2020  
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillors for Finance and 

Resources and Corporate Services 
 
Report by:   Assistant Directors for Corporate Services and 

Transformation 
 
Wards affected:  All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
It is a requirement within the Council’s Constitution, under the Code of 
Procurement, that the approval of single tenders/quotes by a Head of 
Service/Assistant Director are to be reported to the next quarterly meeting of the 
Corporate Governance Committee. Owing to the COVID-19/coronavirus 
pandemic and the move towards virtual committee meetings, this is the earliest 
opportunity that Officers have had to bring this report to an appropriate meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
Three tenders have been approved as follows: 
 

Details Approved by 

[...]
der/quote can be approved: 
 

Page 48 of 52



“where the Head of Service/Assistant Director considers a single quote is 
in the Council’s best interests and: 
 

 the total value is less than £25,000; and 

 the details and justification are reported to the next quarterly 
Corporate Governance Committee”. 

 
2.3 Additionally, in the case for the Proposed Sale of Bridge Place Car Park, 

approval was also sought from the Monitoring Officer in accordance with 
paragraphs 6.5 (b) and (e) and paragraph 6.6 of the Code of 
Procurement: 
 
“6.5 (b) Specialist consultants, agents or professional advisers are 

required and 
 

 there is no satisfactory alternative; or 

 evidence indicates that there is likely to be no genuine 
competition; or 

 it is in the Council’s best interest to engage a particular 
consultant, agent or adviser.” 

 
 “6.5 (e) For reasons of interoperability / interchangeability or 

substantial duplication of costs.” 
 

“6.6 If the single quote/tender option is used, the Manager shall: 
 

(a) seek approval of the Monitoring Officer; and 
(b) retain records that demonstrate that the best price or 

value for money has been obtained from the 
negotiations with the contractor.” 

 
3. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
3.1 It is a requirement within the Council’s Constitution, under the Code of 

Procurement, that the approval of single tenders/quotes by a Head of 
Service/Assistant Director are to be reported to the next meeting of the 
Corporate Governance Committee. 

 
4. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED / BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
None. 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 49 of 52



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT 

 

 

 

 

Committee Decisions Date for Action Action Taken Officer 
Responsible 

Delete from 
future list 

02/10/2019 Annual Complaints Report 
2018 

Consideration of content of 
future reports to include 
information around the 
compliments the Council 
had received. 

20/01/2021 Compliments will be added to 
the next annual report for the 
period April 2019 and March 
2020.  

 

Customer 
Services 
Manager 

No 

22/01/2020 Annual Report on HDC 
Compliance with the 
Freedom of Information 
(FOI) & Environmental 
Information Regulations 
(EIR) Acts 

Agreed that future reports 
should include details of 
previous years’ performance 
data to help identify trends. 

 

20/01/2021 Previous years’ performance 
data will be added to the next 
annual report in January 2021. 

Information 
Governance 

Manager 

No P
age 51 of 52

A
genda Item

 8



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE
	4 UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	Appendix 1, DPI Forms
	Appendix 2, Code of Conduct Register

	5 REVIEW OF FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Review of Fraud Investigation Activity 2019-20

	6 WHISTLEBLOWING (POLICY, GUIDANCE AND CONCERNS RECEIVED)
	7 SINGLE TENDER AWARDS
	8 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom on Wednesday, 30 September 2020. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
 

Councillors S M Burton, E R Butler, Dr P L R Gaskin, 
D A Giles, K P Gulson, P Kadewere, H V Masson, 
L W McGuire, R J West and Mrs S R Wilson. 
 

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor J P Morris. 

 
 

14 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23rd July 2020 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Mrs S Wilson declared a non-disclosable pecuniary interest in Minute 
No 20/20 as Ward Member for Godmanchester and Hemingford Abbots. 
 

16 CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS - UPDATE  
 
By means of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services Manager & 
Deputy Monitoring Officer (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the 
Committee were provided with a summary and update of completed and ongoing 
complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct under 
the Localism Act 2011 since the start of the year.  
 
The Elections and Democratic Services Manager advised that a report would be 
submitted to a future meeting on the new model Member Code of Conduct which 
would be considered at the LGA Assembly in the Autumn. In noting details of the 
allegations/complaints received, Councillor D A Giles requested for details of the 
paragraphs within the Code where breaches had been reported to be circulated 
around to the Committee. With reference to case number 20/40, it was confirmed 
that the complaint had been dismissed for investigation as it was out of time 
meaning that it related to conduct over six months before. Whereupon, it was 
  
RESOLVED 
  

that the progress of outstanding complaints and the conclusion of cases 
resolved since the meeting in January 2020 be noted. 

 



 

17 UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT AND REGISTER OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Member Support Assistant (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee were updated on the 
adoption of Codes of Conduct by Town and Parish Councils and the receipt and 
publication of register of interests forms on behalf of District, Town and Parish 
Councillors. 
  
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

18 REVIEW OF FRAUD INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY 2019/20  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Corporate Fraud Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the work undertaken by the 
Corporate Fraud Team in 2019/20 which included the number of investigations 
undertaken, types of investigation and the value of the fraud identified. Members 
were required to review the work of the Team as part of the Council’s Anti-Fraud 
and Corruption Strategy. 
  
Members were encouraged to note that during 2019/20, the Team had: 
 

 Received 546 referrals; 

 Investigated and closed 348 cases, identifying a fraud value of £671,310; 

 Recovered 6 social housing properties with two more pending; 

 Carried out 5 prosecutions; 

 Administered 147 Council Tax penalties giving an income of £10,000; and 

 Administered 4 administrative penalties giving an income of £3,500. 
 
Additionally, it was reported that the Council had made three applications for 
Directed Surveillance under the powers of the Regulatory Investigatory Powers 
Act (RIPA) regarding fly tipping matters and the deployment of covert cameras. 
 
Having raised a number of questions relating to how the District Council’s fraud 
levels compared nationally, whether COVID-19 would result in an increase in 
fraud cases, the cross agency work being undertaken with the National Fraud 
Initiative, the need for Member Training on RIPA and the level of publicity 
undertaken by the Council on successful prosecutions, the Committee 
commended the Corporate Fraud Manager and her team for the production of a 
comprehensive report and the performance levels achieved.  
 
Whereupon, it was 
  
RESOLVED 
  
   that the contents of the report now submitted, which outlines the work 

undertaken by the Corporate Fraud Team during 2019/20, be received and 
noted. 

 



 

19 WHISTLEBLOWING (POLICY, GUIDANCE AND CONCERNS RECEIVED)  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Acting Audit Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the outcome of a review of the 
Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance. The review found that only minor changes 
were required. 
  
Members’ attention was drawn to the whistleblowing allegations received in the 
year ending March 2020. Seven internal allegations had been received over the 
year which related predominantly to health and safety matters. 
  
In noting that a publicity campaign on the policy and guidance would be 
undertaken with staff via the Council’s intranet, particularly at a time with 
increased home working due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED 
  
(a)   that the results of the annual review of the whistleblowing policy be noted; 

and 

  

(b)   that the updated Whistleblowing Policy and Guidance, as attached as 
appendices to the report now submitted, be approved. 

 
20 SINGLE TENDER AWARDS  

 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Assistant Directors for Corporate 
Services and Transformation (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Committee were notified of single tenders/quotes approved by Heads of 
Service/Assistant Directors since the January 2020 meeting. Having been 
informed of the requirement within the Council’s Constitution, under the Code of 
Procurement, to report such matters to the Committee and in receiving a 
response from the Assistant Director, Corporate Services on the Council’s joint 
ownership of Bridge Place Car Park with RGE, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

21 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on progress of actions in response to any decisions taken at 
previous meetings. 
 

22 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - SPECIAL MEETING  
 
It was noted that a special meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday, 25th November 2020 at 7:00pm. The meeting would consider the 
approval of the 2019/20 final accounts. 
 



 

 
Chairman 

 
 


